>  credit risk The risk of the carrying value of the Trust’s investment being

affected by movements in interest rates is managed by ensuring

The Trust’s Trade and other receivables assets are valued in all transactions are within defined, approved limits.

accordance with note 2(h).

The Trust’s financial assets are valued in accordance with Other receivables and payables are valued at cost, which is

note 2(f). equivalent to the fair value.

Interest rate risk exposures The swaps used to manage interest rate exposure are

Interest rate risk is the risk that changes in market interest rates purchased with the intent of being held to maturity, and

might adversely affect net interest income of the Trust. satisfy hedge accounting requirements.

Interest rate risk is carefully managed, within defined limits set The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably

by the Risk Management Committee of the Responsible Entity, possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held

with the primary objective being to stabilise and enhance the constant at year end.

performance of net interest income over time.

Increase in

Interest Rate Post Tax Profit Equity

Decrease in

Interest Rate Post Tax Profit Equity

30 June 2014 $000's $000's $000's $000's

Financial Asset

Cash + 1.00% 5   -   - 1.00% (5) -

Loans and receivables + 1.00% 3,876   -   - 1.00% (3,876) -

Interest rate swaps + 1.00% 2   -   - 1.00% (2) -

Financial Liability

Coupons + 1.00% (3,938) -   - 1.00% 3,938 -

Interest rate swaps + 1.00% (28) -   - 1.00% 28 -

30 June 2013

Financial Asset

Cash + 1.00% 66   -   - 1.00% (66) -

Loans and receivables + 1.00% 4,893   -   - 1.00% (4,893) -

Interest rate swaps + 1.00% -   -   - 1.00% -   -

Financial Liability

Coupons + 1.00% 137 -   - 1.00% (137) -

Interest rate swaps + 1.00% (5,000) -   - 1.00% 5,000 -

Sensitivity to interest rates arises from mismatches in the

period to repricing of assets and liabilities.  These

mismatches are managed as part of the overall asset and

liability management process.

15

Series 2013-2 Torrens Trust

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

Note 13 Risk management (continued)

Liquidity and Cash Flow Risk Exposures The fair value of liabilities is based upon market prices where a

Statement of Financial Position liquidity risk is the risk of being market exists or by discounting the expected future cash flows

unable to meet financial obligations as they fall due.  Liquidity by the current interest rates for liabilities with similar risk